GD-272

#### **Bangladesh University of Engineering and Technology** বাংলাদেশ প্রকৌশল বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়

**Directorate of Planning and Development** পরিকল্পনা ও উন্নয়ন পরিদপ্তর

> Mail Address: BUET, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh Tel: 9666413, PABX: 9665650-56, Ext. 7350 Fax: (8802) 9665630, email: dirpnd@buet.ac.bd

Amendment Notice for Opening of Tender

No. P&D/F.P-1793/09/CE-228/DR-335(2) Due to unavoidable circumstances the opening date of tender for supply of Universal Tasting Machine against tender No. P&D/FP(1793)/09-10/02(P-1)/DR-287(2) Date: 21.12.2009 is shifted to 08.02.2010 as against 05.02.2010. Tender schedule, however, will be sold until 07.02.2010. All other terms and conditions including dropping time & places will remain unchanged. Prof. Dr. Md. Zoynul Abedin Director

Directorate of Planning & Development

খ) উপজেলা নির্বাহী কর্মকর্তার কার্যালয়, পটিয়া/ হাটহাজারী, চট্টগ্রাম।

# জেলা পরিষদ, চট্টগ্রাম

(প্রকৌশল শাখা)

#### দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি নং: ১৬/২০০৯-২০১০

তারিখ: ১১-১-২০১০ইং স্মারক নং: ১৯৬

চট্টগ্রাম জেলা পরিষদের অধীনে ২০০৯-২০১০ অর্থ বছরে এডিপি তহবিলের অর্থে গৃহীত প্রকল্পসমূহের কাজ বাস্তবায়নের জন্য "The Public Procurement Regulations-2008 " অনুযায়ী পাবলিক প্রকিউরমেন্ট (২য় সংশোধন) আইন/২০০৯ এর আলোকে তথুমাত্র চট্টগ্রাম জেলা পরিষদে ২০০৯-২০১০ অর্থ বছরে নবায়নকৃত/তালিকাভুক্ত সকল শ্রেণীর ঠিকাদার/ঠিকাদারী প্রতিষ্ঠানের নিকট হতে আর্থিক ক্ষমতা অনুযায়ী সীলমোহরকৃত খামে শর্ত সাপেক্ষে দরপত্র আহবান করা যাচ্ছে। দরপত্রের বিবরণ নিম্নে প্রদত্ত হলো: দরপত্র বিক্রয়ের ও গ্রহণের স্থান ক) জেলা পরিষদ কার্যালয়, প্রকৌশল শাখা, চট্টগ্রাম।

- দরপত্র খোলার তারিখ ও সময়
- দরপত্র বিক্রয়ের শেষ তারিখ ও সময় ২-২-২০১০ বিকাল ৫.০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত। দরপত্র গ্রহণের সর্বশেষ তারিখ ও সময় ৩-২-২০১০ দুপুর ১.০০ ঘটিকা পর্যস্ত।
- ৩-২-২০১০ বিকাল ৩.০০ ঘটিকায়। বায়নার টাকা প্রধান নির্বাহী কর্মকর্তা, জেলা পরিষদ, চট্টগ্রাম-এর অনুকূলে যে কোন তফসিলভুক্ত ব্যাংক হতে বিভি/পে-অর্ভার আকারে
- দরপত্রের সংগে দাখিল করতে হবে।
- দরপত্র দলিল প্রণয়ন, দরপত্র বিক্রয় ও গ্রহণ, দরপত্র মূল্যায়ন, ঠিকাদার নির্বাচন ইত্যাদি সকল ক্ষেত্রে সরকার কর্তৃক জারিকৃত "The
- Public Procurement Regulations-2008 " অনুযায়ী পাবলিক প্রকিউরমেন্ট (২য় সংশোধন) আইন/২০০৯ এর ধারাসমূহ প্রযোজ্য দরপত্রদাতাগণের দাখিলকৃত দরপত্র পরবর্তী ১২০ দিন পর্যন্ত বলবং থাকবে।
- আগ্রহী দরপত্রদাতাগণ উল্লেখিত স্থানসমূহ হতে দরপত্র সংক্রান্ত যাবতীয় তথ্যাদি জানতে ও নির্ধারিত নগদ মূল্যে ক্রয় করতে পারবেন।
- প্রাক্তলিত মল্যের উপর শতকরা হারে ......% নিমুদর/সমদর ......% উর্ধ্বদর হিসাবে অংকে ও কথায় দর দাখিল করতে হবে। প্রাক্কলিত মূল্যের ৫% নিমুদরের অধিক নিমুদর বা ৫% উর্ধ্বদরের অধিক উর্ধ্বদর দাখিল করলে দরপত্র বাতিল বলে গণ্য হবে। নির্বাচিত ঠিকাদারকে কার্যাদেশ গ্রহণের পর্বে প্রধান নির্বাহী কর্মকর্তা, জেলা পরিষদ, চট্টগ্রাম বরাবরে "The Public Procurement

241	कर्णामः एकान	वकात्र कात्रन बनाएमा का	action of call	न नगराचा व्यवस्तार	॥००। ।वन्द्रवा	भवना मध्याच व्यक्ता	dilon dala	यन्यणा नार्श्रम
	করেন।			WALL STATE OF THE STATE OF THE				
			2	কিল্পের তালিকা				
elzet z	Te C	कांग्रह्म गांधा		ottafera	atsuria	Soft-Trans stars	and the	A Attales

	করেন। -	প্রকল্পের তালিকা	76.	V-50310	32 4	65 200
গ্রুপ নং	কাজের নাম	প্ৰাক্কলিত মূল্য (লক্ষ টাকায়)	বায়নার টাকার পরিমাণ	সিডিউলের মূল্য (অফেরতযোগ্য)	কাজ সম্পাদনের সময় (দিন)	ঠিকাদারে শ্রেণী
PER PERSONAL PROPERTY.	সাতকানিরা ) জনার কেওচিয়া আধারমানিক দরগা সড়ক	२.००	<b>%,000/-</b>	<b>300/-</b>	৯০ দিন	अकल (ब
	জনার কেওাচরা আবার্থনানক সর্বা সভ্ক উন্নয়ন। ) বড়দুরারা বাকর আলী বিল সভ্কে গোয়াল উড়া মাজার হতে সারাসিয়া পর্যন্ত সভ্ক উন্নয়ন (বাজালিয়া)।	2,00	4,000/-	3(c)-	80 (11)	সকল শ্রে
٩	<ul> <li>পশ্চিম রসুলাবাদ আবদুল কুদ্দুছ মেম্বারের বাড়ি</li> <li>হতে মুন্সী হাট পর্যন্ত সড়ক উন্নয়ন।</li> <li>ধর্মপুর ইউনিয়ন পরিষদ সড়ক উন্নয়ন</li> </ul>	₹.00	<b>%,000/-</b>	260/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
*	<ul> <li>শহীদ জহির উদ্দিন লিটন সড়ক উ:</li> <li>গরিবারঝিল খন্দকার পাড়া মসজিদ সড়ক উল্লয়ন।</li> </ul>	₹.00	<b>%,000/-</b>	260/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
	<ul> <li>মাধ্যম মাদার্শা মাষ্টার নজীর বাড়ি সড়ক</li> <li>মির্জাপুর সড়ক উন্নয়ন সোনাকানিয়া</li> <li>দক্ষিণ মরফলা আদম উল্লাহ জামে মসজিদ সড়ক উন্নয়ন নলুয়া</li> </ul>	२.००	<b>%,000/-</b>	200/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
	) দঃ চরতী এন ইউ সড়ক উন্নয়ন	2,00	6,000/-	260/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
। পজেলা:	খাগরিয়া গনিপাড়া ফজপুল উলুম ফোরকানিয়া মদ্রাসার ছাদ নির্মাণ। লোহাগড়া	₹.00	<b>%,000/-</b>	\$40/-	১২০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
	<ul> <li>বার আউলিয়া ডিগ্রি কলেজ সড়ক উ:</li> <li>লোহাগড়া বাংলাবাজার সংযোগ সড়ক</li> </ul>	₹,00	<b>6,000/</b> -	<b>3</b> 60/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
। र	<ul> <li>আধুনগর জান মো: সিকদার পাড়া হতে</li> <li>আবদুল কৃদ্দুস সড়ক উন্নয়ন</li> </ul>	2.00			5-23	21441 CD
	<ul> <li>লোহাগাড়া উকিলের পাড়া সড়ক সংস্কার</li> <li>চুনতি শাহ আমিনুল্লাহ এবতেদায়ী মাদ্রাসা সড়ক উন্নয়ন</li> </ul>	₹.00	<b>6,000/</b> -	260/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
33	<ul> <li>কলাউজান ফিভার সড়ক হতে চানগাজিয়া পাড়া</li> <li>হয়ে হিন্দুর হাট রোড সংক্ষার।</li> </ul>	2.00	৬,০০০/-	260/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
	বিধারিকা সড়ক উন্নয়ন মাধুনগর হাই স্কুলের বাউভারী ওয়াল নির্মাণ।	3.00	0,000/-	300/- 300/-	৯০ দিন ৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে ঐ
পজেলা:	<u> तार्थनीया</u>	3.00	0,000/-	\$00/-	55,483	T. E.
	কোদালা সন্ধীপ পাড়া এস, এ চৌধুরী সড়কে পাকা জ্রন নির্মাণ। ক) সরফ ভাটা আমান আলী সড়ক (সুচিয়া পাড়া)	2.00	७,०००/- ७,०००/-	200/- 200/-	৯০ দিন ৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
200	শংস্কার ও উ: (ডা: সেলিমের বাড়ি সামনে)।				500000000000000000000000000000000000000	1500-1170580
	খ) বেতাগী অভয়াচরন সড়ক উন্নয়ন শিলক পাকিয়ার টিলা সড়ক সংস্কার ও ড্রেন নির্মাণ।	5.00 5.00	0,000/- 0,000/-	300/-	৯০ দিন ৯০ দিন	ঐ ঐ
	ক) হোছনাবাদ খিলমোগল কালী বাড়ি সড়ক উন্নয়ন। ধ) রাজানগর কাউখালী রাস্তা হতে রাজঘাটা কবরস্থান	₹.00	৬,০০০/-	<b>3</b> ¢o/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
	নংযোগ সড়ক উ: মরিয়মনগর শেখপাড়া আবুল সৈয়দ অসম্পন্ন পানি	٥٥.٤	9,000/-	300/-	৯০ দিন	ঐ
1	নিষ্কাশনের জ্বেন নির্মাণ। ক) ইসলামপুর কবির আহমদ বাড়ি হতে পোদ্দার	₹.00	৬,০০০/-	<b>3</b> ¢o/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
)	বাড়ি সড়ক উন্নয়ন (খ) লালানগর মুক্তিযোদ্ধা মরহুম আবু তাহের সড়ক দংস্কার					
	ক) মনি ঠাকুর পাড়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন শিলক খ) বুভিডষ্ট টেম্পল সড়ক উন্নয়ন শিলক	42 m 2	007 - 10 WH			
জেলা:	রাউজান	2.00	৬,০০০/-	360/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
	(ক) ডাব্য়া পাল পাড়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন	400000		25.500		
ili i	(খ) কাগতিয়া ফয়েজ আহমদ সড়ক উ: গহিরা আব্দুল জাব্বার চৌধুরী সড়কের বিশ্বের বাড়ির নিকট গার্ডওয়াল নির্মাণ।	2.00 3.00	७,०००/- ७,०००/-	700/- 760/-	৯০ দিন ৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে ঐ
T.	(ক) আবুলখীল বিদর্শন বিহার ও ননী গোপাল বাড়ি সড়ক উন্নয়ন (খ) নোয়াপাড়া গৌবিন্দ বৈদ্য সড়ক উ:	২.০০	<b>७,०००/-</b>	200/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
	পাহাড়তলী বদুপাড়া মাদ্রাসার গার্ড ওয়াল নির্মাণ।	٥٥.٤	0,000/-	300/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
	(ক) নোয়াপাড়া ঘাটকুল মসজিদের উত্তর পার্শ্বস্থ সড়ক উন্নয়ন। খ) বাগোয়ান পূর্ব নাথপাড়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন	₹.00	<b>6,000/</b> -	260/-	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
 (705arile	পূর্ব গুজরা ছালেহ আহমদ চৌকিদার ও শীলপাড়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন বোয়ালখালী	2.00	<b>७,०००/</b> -	200/-	৯০ দিন	à
21	জোট পুকুর গ্রোথ সেন্টারে পাবলিক টয়লেট	\$.00	0,000/-	<b>300/</b> -	৯০ দিন	সকল শ্ৰে
	পশ্চিম গোমদভী পুরাতন খাজা রোড উন্নয়ন বিদ্যাম সংস্কু সাদক উন্যান	3.00	8,000/-	300/-	৯০ দিন ১০ দিন	ই ক
1	বিদ্যাম সংসঙ্গ সভৃক উন্নয়ন পোপাদিয়া কালাচাঁদ ঠাকুর বাড়ী সংযোগ সভৃক উন্নয়ন	3.0°0	8,¢00/- 8,¢00/-	200/- 200/-	৯০ দিন ৯০ দিন	ঐ
। জেলাঃ	কানুনগোপাড়া ডাঃ বিবি উচ্চ বিদ্যালয়ের ভবন সংছার হাটহাজারী	2.00	8,000/-	200/-	৯০ দিন	ğ
1	লতিফ পাড়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন ফরিদ আহমদ চৌধুরী ও সোলাইমান বাড়ী সড়ক	0.00 8.20	30,000/- 32,900/-	900/- 900/-	১২০ দিন ১২০ দিন	সকল শ্রে ঐ
	সিঙ্গেল ব্রিক সলিং (ওয়ার্ড নং: ২) খ) ফয়েজ উল্লাহ সারাং সড়কে সিঙ্গেল ব্রিক সলিং (ওয়ার্ড নং: ৯) গ) আশ্রাফ আলী মুন্সি সড়কের অবশিষ্টাংশ ব্রিক সলিং (ওয়ার্ড-৪)।					
। । নিগ্ৰ	মির্জাপুর রজক আলী সড়কের অবশিষ্টাংশ উন্নয়ন আকবারিয়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন	0.00 8.00	\$0,000/- \$2,000/-	৩০০/- ৩০০/-	১২০ দিন ১২০ দিন	ঐ
<u>।</u>	জেলা পরিষদ সুপার মার্কেটে লেট্রন নির্মাণ	9.90	33,300/-	<b>300/-</b>	১২০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
। ডেলা:	জেলা পরিষদের বেটারী গলি সংলগ্ন জায়গায় সীমানা প্রাচীর নির্মাণ আনোয়ারা	8,50	\$8,800/-	<b>000/-</b>	১২০ দিন	ă
T.	বরকল পিএবি সংযোগ সড়ক অংশ বিশেষ উন্নয়ন	9.00	à,000/-	<b>9</b> 00/-	১২০ দিন	সকল শ্রে
l i	মৌলানা মাহফুজুর রহমান সড়ক (বড় উঠান পশ্চিম পটিয়া) আখতারুজ্জামান চৌধুরী সড়ক উন্নয়ন খুরুসকুল (ক) হাইলধর আবদুল করিম চৌধুরী সড়ক বাই	\$.00 \$.00	७,०००/- ७,०००/-	20o/- 20o/-	৯০ দিন ১২০ দিন	সকল শ্রে ঐ
		4.7	200	026	0.4	

ক) শহীদ বশরুজ্ঞামান সড়ক (গুজরা নাপিতের পোল

খ) চরহাজারী বাদশা মিয়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন (শিকলবাহা)

(ক) আমির আহমদ সড়ক উন্নয়ন জ্বলদা পশ্চিম

(খ) চরহাজারী সাহা মিয়া সড়ক উন্নয়ন (শিকলবাহা

গাছুয়া আমান উল্লাহ হক সাহেবের বাজার ফেরীঘাট

হইতে মালঘর আবদুল করিম চৌধুরী সড়ক পর্যন্ত

লেইন উন্নয়ন (মৌলভী দিঘীর পাড়)

আনোয়ারা উপজেলা শহীদ মিনার নিঃ

বাউরিয়া ফেরীঘাট সড়ক উন্নয়ন

মুছাপুর মগধরা ফেরীঘাট সড়ক উ:

বাঁশবাড়ীয়া ফেরীঘাট সড়ক উন্নয়ন

ভোমখালী ফেরীঘাট সড়ক উন্নয়ন সন্তোষপুর

পশ্চিম পটিয়া)

সড়ক উন্নয়ন

851

801

জিডি-২২৪

উপজেলা: সন্দ্বীপ

খ) গোবাদিয়া আবদুল গনি চৌধুরী সড়ক

### Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

Ministry of Communications **Bridges Division** Bangladesh Bridge Authority Setu Bhaban

New Airport Road, Banani, Dhaka Website: www.bba.gov.bd

MEMO NO. BBA/Sada/Admn/3-1/2009(PART)....13

#### Corrigendum No. 3

Dated January 16, 2010

Subject: CONSTRUCTION OF DHAKA ELEVATED

**EXPRESSWAY** Ref: Tender No. BBA/Sada/Admn/3-1/2009(Part)-553

Dated 16/11/2009 As requested by the representatives of different investor companies during the Investor Promotion Meeting (pre-bid meeting) on 12, January 2010, Bangladesh Bridge Authority is pleased to announce 32 (thirty-two) days extension for submission of the prequalification

INVITATION LETTER Page-2

Application for pre-qualification should be submitted in 1 original, 2 copies and 1 soft copy, and should be delivered not later than 1100 hrs on 22 February, 2010.

documents of Dhaka Elevated Expressway PPP Project.

SECTION 6 INSTRUCTIONS TO POTENTIAL **INVESTORS** 

Page 20 Section 6.1.11

Amend Section 6.1.11 to read as follows:

The deadline for submission of pre-qualification statement is at 11.00 hours (Bangladesh Standard Time) on February 22, 2010.

> Mohammad Abdul Quadir Director (Admn) & Project Director

Dhaka Elevated Expressway Tel: 88-02-9888475



**GD-275** 

## **Eastern Refinery Limited**

North Patenga, Chittagong

### Request for Expressions of Interest (EOI) from International **Consulting Firms**

- Eastern Refinery Limited, a subsidiary company of Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation (BPC) intends to appoint a consulting firm for its consultancy services on the installation of pipeline and a single point mooring (the SPM system). The SPM system involves the construction of a floating bouy where tankers can moor to receive or to deliver crude or HSD, to and from refineries using direct pumping method. The SPM is proposed to be installed at south west of Kutubdia Island, and will be linked to the existing refinery storage facilities through an about 77 KM pipeline that traverses on land as well as below the water
- The Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh has received a loan from the Islamic Development Bank (IDB) and intends to apply part of the proceeds of this fund for payments under contract for consultancy services for installation of a Single Point Mooring (SPM). The consultancy services for the SPM project includes:
- To prepare the Front End Engineering Design (FEED) document.
  - The data collection, surveying and technical analysis for Met-Ocean Data (hydrographic data, weather windows, data for tide, currents and wind, visibility, pipeline and SPM stability, dive time and other related items, installation methodologies).
  - Data collection and confirmation of the Geotechnical Data (soil investigation in sub-sea and offshore locations, SONAR survey for the laying and design of the pipeline and SPM components, bathymetric survey and other related items).
  - Route Surveys and Right of Way finalization. To prepare the design engineering for:
    - SPM system and its components. Proposed pipeline.
  - SCADA system. To prepare detailed and itemized costing for project
  - component. To perform project risk assessment study and develop mitigation measures. To prepare consultancy planning and scheduling. To prepare the tender documents for the selection of

the Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC)

- contractor, its evaluation and procurement of long lead items. The consultant also shall select the subcontractor from a list of pre-qualified companies and vendors for the fabrication and installation of the SPM.
- To perform Project Management and construction supervision activities from award of contract until commissioning and handover of the project. In order to prepare a short-list of consulting firm for the
- works, interested reputable international consulting firms are invited to provide information indicating that they are qualified to perform the services. The EOI would be reviewed on the basis of the following: Background of the consulting firm.
  - Experience in performing similar type of job.
  - Financial capability of the consulting firm. Availability of the key professional staff who will
  - perform the job. General & relevant experience.
  - Description of similar assignments. Experience in similar operating conditions.
- The consulting firm must fulfill the following criteria: The consulting firms must have 15 (fifteen) years of
  - experience of doing similar jobs. Must have experienced manpower to perform similar
  - Must have experience of successful completion of
  - consultancy services of more than one such project in last 5 years. The completed consultancy services (showed as
  - experience) should be solely performed by the company and not in collaboration with other consulting Consultant without having such eligible criteria may not
- apply for EOI. The project consultant will be selected according to Islamic

সকল শ্ৰেণী

সকল শ্ৰেণী

GD-242

à

৯০ দিন

৯০ দিন

৯০ দিন

৯০ দিন

৯০ দিন

১২০ দিন

১২০ দিন

১২० मिन

১২০ দিন

১২০ দিন

সহকারী প্রকৌশলী

জেলা পরিষদ, চট্টগ্রাম

5,000/-

0.000/-

0,000/-

5,000/-

5,000/-

9,000/-

10,000/-

10000/-

7,000/

30,000/- 000/-

2.00

5.00

2.00

2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

300/-

300/-

300/-

200/-

200/-

200/-

000/-

000/-

900/-

- Development Bank Guidelines for procurement of consultants. Interested consultant may obtain further information at the
- address below from 8.00am to 5.00pm Sundays through Thursday (except holidays). Visit to site
- The intended consultants are requested to visit site prior to submission of quote. Expressions of interest must be delivered to the address below by

23rd February, 2010 clearly marked as "Expressions of Interest for Engineering and Project Management Consultant for the Installation of a Single Point Mooring (SPM)." Managing Director

Eastern Refinery Limited North Patenga, Chittagong Bangladesh Tel: 88-031-2501260-7, Fax: 88-031-2501269

www.erl.gov.bd

#### পাওয়ার গ্রীড কোম্পানী অব বাংলাদেশ লিঃ POWER GRID COMPANY OF BANGLADESH LTD.

(An Enterprise of Bangladesh Power Development Board) Institution of Engineers Bangladesh, New Bhaban (4th floor) 8/A Ramna, Dhaka-1000

INVITATION FOR BIDS for DESIGN, SUPPLY, ERECTION, TESTING & COMMISSIONING ON TURNKEY BASIS FOR 33 KV CAPACITOR BANK AND ASSOCIATED SWITCHGEAR AT 33 KV of 132/33KV GRID SUBSTATION LOT-1, LOT-2 UNDER KfW'S ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM-I (POWER TRANSMISSION)

Contract No.: PGCB/KFW/TEI/CAPACITOR LOT-1, LOT-2

Contract Title: DESIGN, SUPPLY, ERECTION, TESTING & COMMISSIONING ON TURNKEY BASIS FOR 33 KV CAPACITOR BANK AND ASSOCIATED SWITCHGEAR AT 33 KV of 132/33KV GRID SUBSTATION (LOT-1, LOT-2)

#### Dead Line for Bids: 11.00 am BST on March 10, 2010 1. The People's Republic of Bangladesh and Power Grid Co. of Bangladesh

that part of the proceeds of this loan will be applied to eligible payments under the Contract No. PGCB/KFW/TEI/CAPACITOR: Lot-1, Lot-2 for Design, Supply, Erection, Testing & Commissioning on Turnkey Basis for 33kV Capacitor Bank and Associated Switchgear at 33kV of 132/33kV Grid Substation. 2. The Power Grid Company of Bangladesh Ltd. ("the Employer") invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for Design, Supply, Erection, Testing and

Ltd.(PGCB) have signed a Financing & Program Agreement with Kreditanstalt für

Wiederaufbau (KfW) Germany under Energy Efficiency Program-I. It is intended

Commissioning on Turnkey Basis for 33 kV Capacitor Bank and Associated Switchgear at 33 kV of 132/33kV Grid Substations (LOT-1, LOT-2) as defined in the bidding document (hereinafter referred to as "the Works").

3. The works covered by this Bid and Specification is for installing 36 kV capacitor

- bank including protection & control at 22 identified 132/33kV Grid Substations (Lot 1: 11 substations and Lot 2: 11 substations) and civil works. All bidders can participate in any lot or both lots. In case of participation in both lots (Lot-1 and Lot-2), the bidder shall submit separate proposals for each lot, and accordingly, the evaluation will proceed separately.
- 4. International Competitive Bidding will be conducted in accordance with a Single-Stage: Three-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all bidders.
- 5. Bidders shall meet the following minimum requirements along with the other requirements as mentioned in the bidding documents: (a) Bidders must meet have successfully completed on turnkey basis, at least three
  - (3) comparable projects within the last ten (10) years as on the date of opening of Pre-Qualification proposals. In case of Joint Venture, each partner must have completed on turnkey basis, at

least two (2) comparable contract [a comparable contract shall mean design, supply, installation and commissioning of minimum 10MVAr reactive power compensation by capacitor bank at 33kV or higher voltage level] within the last ten (10) years as on the date of opening of pre-qualification proposal. At least one installation of the above mentioned comparable contracts shall be in successful operation for minimum of three years.

- The above comparable contract shall mean the design, supply, installation and commissioning of minimum 10 MVar reactive power compensation by capacitor bank at 33 kV or higher voltage level.
- Bidders must have project management experience (experience of partner in charge in case of Joint Venture) to demonstrate their management capability in at least two (2) turnkey projects (contract amount should not be less than 4.0 million EURO) outside their own country or in the case of Bangladeshi Bidder, in Bangladesh or else where within the last ten (10) years as on the date of opening of pre-qualification proposals.
- (b) Bidders shall provide Audited Financial statements or other forms of Financial Statements such as Balance Sheets/Financial Statements certified by a registered accountant and supported by copies of tax returns for the last three (3) years as documentary evidence regarding Liquid Assets and Annual Turnover with their Bids. The minimum Liquid Assets & Annual Turnover for the Bidder's organization or Joint Venture shall not be less than the following:

Lot 1:

(i) Liquid Assets: EUR 1.0 million, for the last year

(ii) Annual Turnover: EUR 12.0 million, average of last three (3) years Lot2:

Liquid Assets: EUR 1.0 million, for the last year

(ii) Annual Turnover: EUR 10.0 million, average of last three (3) years If participated in both Lots (Lot1 + Lot 2):

(i) Liquid Assets: EUR 2.0 million, for the last year

(ii) Annual Turnover: EUR 22.0 million, average of last three (3) years The partner in charge in case of Joint Venture shall meet not less than 50% and

each partner of the Joint Venture shall meet not less than 25% of the minimum criteria given items above. 6. The Works under this turnkey contract shall be completed within 18 [eighteen]

- months from the date of Contract effective date.
- 7. Bidders may obtain further information, inspect and purchase the bidding

documents at the following address: Power Grid Company of Bangladesh Ltd. (PGCB), Institution of Engineers Bangladesh (IEB) Bhaban (4th floor),

Tel No.: 880-2-9555475, 9550514, 9558054 Fax No.: 880-2-7171833

8. To purchase the Bidding Document, Bidders should:

Ramna, Dhaka-1000

- (a) Submit a written application to the Company Secretary, PGCB to the above address.
- (b) Pay a non-refundable fee of EUR 70.00 (Seventy Euro only) or Tk. 7,000.00 (Seven thousand Taka only) in the form of Pay Order/ Demand Draft in favour of the Power Grid Company of Bangladesh Ltd.
- (c) The Bidding Document may also be sent by courier for an additional fee of Taka 500.00(for local delivery) or EUR 35.00(for overseas delivery). 9. Bidders are to simultaneously submit three sealed envelopes for each Lot, the first
- containing the pre-qualification bid, the second the technical bid, and the last containing the price bid. Initially only the pre-qualification bids will be opened. The technical and price bids will remain un-opened and will be kept in the custody of the Employer. After completion of evaluation of the pre-qualification bids the technical bids of the substantially responsive pre-qualified bidders will be opened; the price bids will remain un-opened and will be kept in the custody of the Employer until the time of opening of the price bids. After completion of evaluation of the technical bids, the price bids of the substantially technically responsive bidders will be opened.
- 10. The bids must be delivered on or before 11:00am Bangladesh Standard Time (BST) on March 10, 2010.
- (a) One original and three copies of bids to the office of the Company Secretary to the above mentioned address
  - (b) A fourth copy of the Bids to the following address: Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau (KfW) Palmengertenstrasse 5-9, 60325 Frankfurt, Germany Postfach 11 11 41

Fax: +49-69-7431-2944

The postal invoice shall be submitted to the Employer, drawing the submission of the bid as mentioned in (b) above. 11. All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of

- (i) Lot 1: EUR 140,000 (One hundred forty thousand Euro only)
  - (ii) Lot 2: EUR 110,000 (One hundred ten thousand Euro only)
  - or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency. The bid security must be included in the pre-qualification documentation envelope.

12. The pre-qualification bids will be opened immediately at 11.05 am BST on March 10, 2010 at the above PGCB address in the presence of bidders' representatives

- who choose to attend. The Pre-Qualification bids of Lot 1 will be opened first and after the Lot 2 will be opened. 13. The technical bids will opened in the presence of the bidder's representatives who
- choose to attend at the time and date and at the address to be advised by the Employer after approval of the KfW, Germany of the evaluation of the Pre-Qualification bids. 14. The price bids will be opened in the presence of the bidder's representatives who

choose to attend at the time and date and at the address to be advised by the

Employer after approval of the KfW, Germany of the evaluation of the technical bids. 15. PGCB will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by bidders in connection with the preparation or delivery of bids including costs and expenses

related to visits to the sites of installation of the Works.

Company Secretary

Md. Ashraf Hossain

Web: www.pgcb.org.bd Memo No.: 01/PGCB/Sec(Design)/220 Date: January 14, 2010